

CASE NO. 17-16783

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

HIQ LABS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LINKEDIN CORPORATION

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case No. 3:17-cv-03301
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Presiding*

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE HIQ LABS, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP
C. BRANDON WISOFF
DEEPAK GUPTA
JEFFREY G. LAU
REBECCA H. STEPHENS
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 954-4400
Facsimile: (415) 954-4480

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL &
FREDERICK, PLLC
AARON M. PANNER
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
T. DIETRICH HILL
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 326-7900
Facsimile: (202) 326-7999

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee hiQ Labs, Inc.
(additional counsel listed inside cover page)*

(additional counsel continued from cover page)

LAURENCE H. TRIBE*

CARL M. LOEB UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR AND PROFESSOR OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

1575 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

(617) 495-1767

**Affiliation noted for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. hiQ Labs and Its Services.....4

 B. LinkedIn’s Professional Network And Member Public Profiles5

 C. hiQ Pioneered The Business That LinkedIn Now Seeks To Enter7

 D. LinkedIn Suddenly Purports To Revoke hiQ’s Access To Public Information and Implements hiQ-Specific Blocking Measures.....9

 E. The Proceedings Below10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT17

I. HIQ IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS CLAIM THAT THE CFAA DOES NOT PROHIBIT ACCESS TO PUBLIC WEBPAGES.....17

 A. Access to Public Web Content Is Not “Without Authorization” Under the CFAA18

 B. The CFAA Does Not Provide For LinkedIn’s Purported “Revocation of Authorization” to Access Public Pages22

 C. Construing the CFAA to Criminalize Access To Public Webpages Would Cast Serious Doubt on Its Constitutionality25

 1. LinkedIn’s CFAA Interpretation Violates the First Amendment26

 2. The CFAA’s Dual Civil-Criminal Application Strengthens the Case for Constitutional Scrutiny30

D.	LinkedIn’s CFAA Interpretation Contradicts the CFAA’s Legislative History	32
E.	Extending the CFAA to Restrict Access to Public Websites Violates the Federal Policy of an Open Internet	34
F.	Even If the CFAA Applies to Public Websites, It Does Not Pre-empt hiQ’s State Law Claims	38
II.	HIQ HAS RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS AND IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS STATE LAW CLAIMS	39
A.	LinkedIn’s Conduct Falls Within the UCL’s Broad Scope	41
1.	Affirmative Interference With a Rival’s Efforts To Provide Competing Services Implicates the UCL	41
2.	hiQ’s UCL Claim Requires No Showing of Market Power.....	44
3.	hiQ Seeks To Impose No Affirmative Duty To Deal	47
B.	hiQ’s Tortious Interference Claim Independently Justifies Injunctive Relief	52
1.	hiQ is Likely to Succeed on its Tortious Interference Claim	52
2.	LinkedIn Has Not Established the “Legitimate Business Purpose” Affirmative Defense	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT THE EQUITIES TIP SHARPLY IN HIQ’S FAVOR.....	56
A.	hiQ Would Face Irreparable Harm Absent Relief	57
B.	The Balance of Hardships Favors hiQ	57
C.	The Public Interest Favors hiQ.....	58
	CONCLUSION	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

STATUTORY ADDENDUM62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	48, 49
<i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , No. 17-2540, 2017 WL 5112979 (7th Cir. Nov. 6, 2017)	49
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	43
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	46
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	29
<i>Catch Curve, Inc. v. Venali, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	44
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	29
<i>Clear Connection Corp. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns Mgmt., LLC</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	50
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 597 F. App'x 116 (3d Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	25

Craigslist, Inc. v. 3Taps, Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....24

Creative Mobile Techs., LLC v. Flywheel Software, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-02560-SI, 2017 WL 679496 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017).....46

CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Werner Enters., Inc.,
479 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)52

Disney Enter., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.,
869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)57

eBay, Inc. v. Bidder’s Edge,
100 F Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....37

EchoStar Satellite Corp. v. NDS Grp. PLC,
No. SACV-03-0950DOCJTLX, 2008 WL 4596644 (C.D. Cal.
Oct. 15, 2008).....45

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr.
Trades Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....25

EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.,
318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003).....21

Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.,
844 F. 3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016) 20, 36, 37

Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 23, 24

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....30

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963).....39

Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 27, 28

Friedman v. AARP, Inc.,
855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017)44

<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	32
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	31
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	51
<i>Los Angeles Airways, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 687 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1982)	56
<i>Lozano v. AT & T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 38
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	38
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	29-30
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Hewlett Packard Enter. Co.,
 No. 16-CV-01393-JST, 2016 WL 3951653 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2016).....46

Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....49

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1737 (2017).....26

Pappas v. Naked Juice Co. of Glendora, Inc.,
 No. CV-11-8276-JAK (PLAx), 2012 WL 12885109, at *4 (C.D. Cal.
 Dec. 5, 2012).....34

Pecover v. Elecs. Arts Inc.,
 633 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....50

PeopleBrowsr, Inc. v. Twitter, Inc.,
 No. C-12-6120 EMC, 2013 WL 843032 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013)42

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)35

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
 475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... 27, 28

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)17

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....30

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....28

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....29

Sunbelt Television, Inc. v. Jones Intercable, Inc.,
 795 F. Supp. 333 (C.D. Cal. 1992) 44-45

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....31

Synopsis, Inc. v. ATopTech, Inc.,
No. C 13-2965 MMC, 2015 WL 4719048 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2015)46

Total Recall Techs. v. Luckey,
No. C 15-02281 WHA, 2016 WL 1070656 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016).....46

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 28, 30

United Nat. Maint., Inc. v. San Diego Convention Ctr., Inc.,
766 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014)52

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....48

United States v. Gines-Perez,
214 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.P.R. 2002).....34

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)50

United States v. Nosal (“Nosal I”),
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

United States v. Nosal (“Nosal II”),
844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016) passim

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 47, 48, 49

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....26

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....31

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....50

STATE CASES

Barquis v. Merchs. Collection Ass’n,
7 Cal. 3d 94 (1972) 41, 51

Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)39-40, 41-42, 43, 45

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.,
49 Cal.4th 758 (2010)42

Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,
11 Cal. 4th 376 (1995)52

Envtl. Planning & Info. Council v. Super. Ct.,
36 Cal. 3d 188 (1984)55

Flagship Theaters of Palm Desert, LLC v. Century Theaters, Inc.,
198 Cal. App. 4th 1366 (2011)43

Herron v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
56 Cal. 2d 202 (1961) 54, 56

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)52

Moreno v. Hanford Sentinel, Inc.,
172 Cal. App. 4th 1125 (2009)34

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
50 Cal.3d 1118 (1990)52

Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998) 52, 53, 54, 55

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2 passim

17 U.S.C. § 10337

17 U.S.C. § 120137
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2).....33
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) 2, 4, 18, 19
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5).....37
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(6)..... 20, 24
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(8).....37

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 37, 41
 Cal. Penal Code § 502..... 4, 9, 33
 Cal. Penal Code § 502(b)(15)(B)33
 Cal. Penal Code § 502(c)(9)33

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 160.10321
 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(a)(1).....21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689 (1984) 32, 33
 S. Rep. No. 99-432, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 (1986)..... 32, 33
 S. Rep. No. 104-357, 1996 WL 492169 (Leg. Hist.) (1996)33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Guidance Regarding Methods for De-
 identification of Protected Health Information in Accordance with the Health
 Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Privacy Rule (Nov. 6,
 2015), [https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/privacy/special-topics/de-
 identification/index.html#protected](https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/privacy/special-topics/de-identification/index.html#protected).....21

April Glaser, “Marc Benioff Says Companies Buy Each Other For the Data,
and the Government Isn’t Doing Anything About It,”
[https://www.recode.net/2016/11/15/13631938/benioff-salesforce-data-
government-federal-trade-commission-ftc-linkedin-microsoft](https://www.recode.net/2016/11/15/13631938/benioff-salesforce-data-government-federal-trade-commission-ftc-linkedin-microsoft) (accessed
Nov. 17, 2017)51

Orin S. Kerr, *Norms of Computer Trespass*,
116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2016) 20, 24, 35, 36

Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000)38
